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Attorney or Party Name, Address, Telephone & FAX Nos., State Bar No. & 
Email Address

FOR COURT USE ONLY

Daniel A. Lev (CA Bar No. 129622) 
  daniel.lev@gmlaw.com 
Mark S. Horoupian (CA Bar No. 175373) 
  mark.horoupian@gmlaw.com

GREENSPOON MARDER LLP

1875 Century Park East, Suite 1900 

Los Angeles, California 90067 

Telephone: 213.626.2311 

Facsimile:  954.771.9264 

Individual appearing without attorney

Attorneys for: Howard M. Ehrenberg, Chapter 11 
Trustee

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
  CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - LOS ANGELES DIVISION 

In re: 

BEVERLY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 
ASSOCIATION, dba BEVERLY HOSPITAL, a nonprofit 
public benefit corporation,  

☐  Affects all Debtors  

☒ Affects Beverly Community Hospital Association 

☐  Affects Montebello Community Health Services, 
Inc. 

CASE NO.: 2:23-bk-12359-VZ 
jointly administered with 
Case NO. 2:23-bk-12360-VZ 

CHAPTER: 11 

NOTICE OF SALE OF ESTATE PROPERTY

Debtor(s).

Sale Date: April 8, 2025 Time: 11:00 a.m.

Location: Courtroom 1368, Roybal Federal Building and Courthouse, 255 E. Temple St., Los Angeles, CA 90012 

Type of Sale:  Public  Private Last date to file objections:  March 25, 2025 

Description of property to be sold: 

"Assigned Rights" which is defined as all claims, demands, rights and causes of action that Debtors had, now have, or 
may in the future have (the “Claims”): (i) against or with respect to any potential future judgement against Blue Cross Blue 
Shield Association and its members (collectively, the “Defendants” or any settlement fund or funds that may be 
established in connection with a settlement of claims or judgment against the Defendants for alleged violations of 
Sections 1 and 2 of the Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1–2, in addition to various state law(s), by illegally entering 
into a geographic market allocation agreement prohibiting competition in the market for the sale of commercial healthcare 
financing services and the market for the purchase of goods and services from healthcare providers. 
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Terms and conditions of sale: 

The material terms of the sale the sale of the Assigned Rights, free and clear of all liens claims and interests in 
exchange for payment of purchase price.  The sale is "As-Is/Where-Is" with limited representations and warranties. 

Proposed sale price: 

$160,000 plus 10% of the net proceeds 
the buyer ultimated recovers on the 
Asigned Rights. 
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Overbid procedure (if any): 

 Any person or entity desiring to submit an overbid must, no later than two business days prior to the 
hearing on the Motion (the “Sale Hearing”), (i) deliver a cashier’s check, made payable to “Howard M. 
Ehrenberg, Chapter 11 Trustee,” in the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) (the “Deposit”) to 
the Trustee at 1875 Century Park East, Suite 1900, Los Angeles, CA 90067, (ii) confirm in writing that he, she 
or it has received a copy of this Motion and accepts the same terms and conditions of the Sale as set forth in the 
APA, other than price, (iii) confirm that he, she or it is prepared to submit an overbid for the Assigned Claims in 
an amount no less than the Minimum Qualified Overbid (defined below), and (iv) provide evidence of the 
financial wherewithal to close a sale of the Property at a price equal to the Minimum Qualified Overbid 
(collectively, "Qualification Items").  Qualification Items must be submitted to the Trustee by 3:00 p.m. 
(Pacific Time) at least two business days prior to the Sale Hearing.  At the Trustee’s sole discretion, he may, 
however, accept overbids at the Sale Hearing provided the proposed bidder’s capability to close has been 
properly verified and the proposed overbidder hands to the Trustee a cashier’s check for the Minimum Qualified 
Overbid. Except as set forth in the preceding sentence, upon submission of such items, to the satisfaction of the 
Trustee in his sole discretion, the party may be deemed a "Qualified Overbidder" and may submit a "Qualified 
Overbid."  Except upon default by the Seller, the Deposit submitted by the successful Buyer or Qualified 
Overbidder is non-refundable should such Buyer or Qualified Overbidder be unable or unwilling to close. All 
other Deposits shall be returned. 

As noted below, subject to Court approval, the Trustee recommends that the first overbid be no less than 
one hundred eighty-five thousand dollars ($185,000.00) cash plus at least 10% of the net proceeds of the 
Assigned Claims, which is $25,000.00 higher than the proposed sale price (the "Minimum Qualified Overbid"). 
The Trustee further proposes that subsequent overbids be made in increments of no less than ten thousand 
dollars U.S. ($10,000.00) so that the first subsequent overbid is $195,000.00. All due diligence is to be 
completed prior to the Sale Hearing as the Sale is on an “as is, where is” basis with no warranties, 
representations, recourse, or contingencies of any kind, except as set forth in the APA. Each party, including the 
Proposed Buyer, must pay the full amount of the successful overbid to the Trustee according to the terms and 
conditions in the Sale Agreement, which is "no later than the first business day after five (5) business days 
following the entry of [a] court order approving [the] Sale."  In the event that the successful buyer does not 
make such payment by that date, (i) the sale to such buyer shall be deemed terminated and cancelled without 
further order of Court, (ii) the Deposit shall be forfeited to the bankruptcy estate, and (iii) the Trustee shall be 
authorized to accept the offer made by the next highest Qualified Overbidder (the "Back-Up Bidder") and close 
the Sale of the Assigned Rights to such Back-Up Bidder.  The Trustee reserves the right to reject any and all 
overbids that, in his business judgment, are insufficient. 

If the Trustee timely receives a higher and better offer (as determined by the Trustee in his sole 
discretion) than the offer submitted by the Proposed Buyer from a Qualified Overbidder, an auction will be 
conducted at the Sale Hearing, either in the courtroom or elsewhere, as ordered by the Court.  At the 
commencement of the auction, the Trustee will announce the opening bid, which will be the "Initial Qualified 
Overbid" that the Trustee determines, in his sole discretion, is the highest and best Qualified Overbid. During 
the auction, any Qualified Overbidder may submit an overbid in excess of the last submitted overbid, provided 
such overbid is no less than $10,000.00 more than the immediately preceding overbid. 

Should the Proposed Buyer or a Qualified Overbidder submit an overbid that is ultimately not deemed to 
be the successful final overbid for the Assigned Rights, any such party may agree that its last overbid may be 
deemed a back-up bid ("Back-Up Bid") should the successful bidder fail to timely close escrow. If such party so 
agrees, it shall be deemed a "Back-Up Bidder,” and the following additional provisions shall apply: 

a. The Deposit of the Back-Up Bidder (the "Back-Up Deposit") shall be retained by the Trustee pending 
closing of the Sale to the successful Qualified Overbidder. Should the Sale to the successful Qualified 
Overbidder close, the Back-Up Deposit will be returned. 
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b. Should the Sale to the successful Qualified Overbidder fail to close, the Back-Up Bidder will be 
notified in writing by the Trustee, after which notification the Back-Up Bidder will have fourteen (14) calendar 
days to close the sale in accordance with the Back-Up Bid. 

If property is to be sold free and clear of liens or other interests, list date, time and location of hearing: 

Date:    April 8, 2025 
Time:    11:00 a.m. 
Location: Edward R. Roybal Federal Building and Courthouse 

U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California 
          255 E. Temple Street, Courtroom 1368 

  Los Angeles, CA 90012 

Contact person for potential bidders (include name, address, telephone, fax and/or email address): 

Mark S. Horoupian  
Greenspoon Marder LLP
1875 Century Park East, Suite 1900 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
Telephone: 213.617.5240 
mark.horoupian@gmlaw.com 

Case 2:23-bk-12359-VZ    Doc 1311    Filed 03/19/25    Entered 03/19/25 16:40:19    Desc
Main Document      Page 4 of 7



American LegalNet, Inc. 
www.FormsWorkFlow.com

This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California.
December 2012 Page 3 F 6004-2.NOTICE.SALE
57130524.1v

PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business address is: 
1875 Century Park East, Suite 1900, Los Angeles, California 90067 

A true and correct copy of the foregoing document entitled: NOTICE OF SALE OF ESTATE PROPERTY will be served or 
was served (a) on the judge in chambers in the form and manner required by LBR 5005-2(d); and (b) in the manner stated 
below: 

1. TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF): Pursuant to controlling General 
Orders and LBR, the foregoing document will be served by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the document. On (date)
03/19//2025 , I checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding and determined that the 
following persons are on the Electronic Mail Notice List to receive NEF transmission at the email addresses stated below:

See Attached. 

Service information continued on attached page 

2. SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL: 
On (date) 3/19/2025 , I served the following persons and/or entities at the last known addresses in this bankruptcy 
case or adversary proceeding by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States mail, 
first class, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the 
judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed. 

The Honorable Vincent P. Zurzolo 
U.S. Bankruptcy Court 
Roybal Federal Building 
Bin outside of Suite 1360 
255 E. Temple Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90012-3332  

 Service information continued on attached page 

3. SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, OVERNIGHT MAIL, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL (state method 
for each person or entity served): Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, on (date) , I served the 
following persons and/or entities by personal delivery, overnight mail service, or (for those who consented in writing to 
such service method), by facsimile transmission and/or email as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration 
that personal delivery on, or overnight mail to, the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is 
filed. 

Service information continued on attached page 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct. 

March 19, 2025 Cheryl Caldwell /s/ Cheryl Caldwell 
Date Printed Name Signature
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1. TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF):   

 Megan M Adeyemo     madeyemo@grsm.com, asoto@grsm.com 
 David E Ahdoot     dahdoot@bushgottlieb.com, kprestegard@bushgottlieb.com 
 Joseph M Ammar     ammar@millercanfield.com 
 Scott E Blakeley     seb@blakeleylc.com, ecf@blakeleyllp.com 
 Joseph P Buchman     jbuchman@bwslaw.com, gmitchell@bwslaw.com 
 Adrian Butler     abutler@bushgottlieb.com 
 MacKayla Class     mackayla.class@doj.ca.gov 
 Leslie A Cohen     leslie@lesliecohenlaw.com, jaime@lesliecohenlaw.com;clare@lesliecohenlaw.com 
 Augustus Curtis     augustus.t.curtis@usdoj.gov 
 Howard M Ehrenberg (TR)     ehrenbergtrustee@gmlaw.com, 

ca25@ecfcbis.com;C123@ecfcbis.com;howard.ehrenberg@ecf.courtdrive.com;Karen.Files@gmlaw.com 
 David K Eldan     David.Eldan@doj.ca.gov 
 Amanda N Ferns     aferns@fernslaw.com, mmakalintal@fernslaw.com 
 John-Patrick M Fritz     jpf@lnbyg.com, JPF.LNBYB@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
 Evelina Gentry     evelina.gentry@akerman.com, rob.diwa@akerman.com;reyko.delpino@akerman.com 
 Evan Gershbein     ECFpleadings@kccllc.com 
 Faisal Gill     fgill@glawoffice.com 
 Michael Greenslade     michael@greensladecronk.com, service@greensladecronk.com 
 Steven T Gubner     sgubner@bg.law, ecf@bg.law 
 Melissa Hamill     melissa.hamill@doj.ca.gov 
 Hallie Dale Hannah     hallie@hannahlaw.com 
 Brian T Harvey     bharvey@buchalter.com, docket@buchalter.com;dbodkin@buchalter.com 
 Stella A Havkin     stella@havkinandshrago.com, shavkinesq@gmail.com 
 Robert M Hirsh     robert.hirsh@nortonrosefulbright.com 
 Mark S Horoupian     mark.horoupian@gmlaw.com, 

mhoroupian@ecf.courtdrive.com;cheryl.caldwell@gmlaw.com;karen.files@gmlaw.com 
 David I Horowitz     david.horowitz@kirkland.com, 

keith.catuara@kirkland.com;terry.ellis@kirkland.com;elsa.banuelos@kirkland.com;ivon.granados@kirkland.com 
 Sonja Hourany     sonja.hourany@quinngroup.net, 

kadele@wgllp.com;lbracken@wgllp.com;shourany@ecf.courtdrive.com 
 Marsha A Houston     mhouston@reedsmith.com, hvalencia@reedsmith.com 
 Eric P Israel     epi@lnbyg.com, danninggill@gmail.com;eisrael@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
 Quinn Scott Kaye     kaye@millercanfield.com 
 Samuel M Kidder     skidder@ktbslaw.com 
 Nicholas A Koffroth     nkoffroth@foxrothschild.com, khoang@foxrothschild.com;ca.dkt@foxrothschild.com 
 David S Kupetz     david.kupetz@troutman.com, mylene.ruiz@troutman.com 
 Alexandria Lattner     alattner@sheppardmullin.com, ehwalters@sheppardmullin.com 
 Daniel A Lev     daniel.lev@gmlaw.com, cheryl.caldwell@gmlaw.com;dlev@ecf.courtdrive.com 
 Marc A Levinson     malevinson@orrick.com, borozco@orrick.com,casestream@ecf.courtdrive.com 
 Shantal Malmed     shantal.malmed@gmlaw.com, cheryl.caldwell@gmlaw.com 
 Ron Maroko     ron.maroko@usdoj.gov 
 David M Medby     dmedby@lawgarcia.com, jmobley@lawgarcia.com 
 Joshua M Mester     jmester@jonesday.com 
 Elissa Miller     elissa.miller@gmlaw.com, emillersk@ecf.courtdrive.com;cheryl.caldwell@gmlaw.com 
 Kenneth Misken     Kenneth.M.Misken@usdoj.gov 
 Kelly L Morrison     kelly.l.morrison@usdoj.gov 
 Tania M Moyron     tania.moyron@dentons.com, 

rebecca.wicks@dentons.com;kathryn.howard@dentons.com;derry.kalve@dentons.com;glenda.spratt@dentons.c
om;DOCKET.GENERAL.LIT.LOS@dentons.com 

 Alan I Nahmias     anahmias@mbn.law, jdale@mbn.law 
 Jennifer L Nassiri     JNassiri@sheppardmullin.com, xmaurice@sheppardmullin.com 
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 Neli Nima Palma     neli.palma@doj.ca.gov 
 Valerie Bantner Peo     vbantnerpeo@buchalter.com 
 Thomas Phinney     tphinney@ffwplaw.com, akieser@ffwplaw.com;docket@ffwplaw.com 
 Thomas J Polis     tom@polis-law.com, paralegal@polis-law.com;r59042@notify.bestcase.com 
 Christopher E Prince     cprince@lesnickprince.com, 

jmack@lesnickprince.com;cprince@ecf.courtdrive.com;jnavarro@lesnickprince.com 
 Hamid R Rafatjoo     hrafatjoo@raineslaw.com, bclark@raineslaw.com,jfisher@raineslaw.com 
 Dean G Rallis     drallis@hahnlawyers.com, 

jevans@hahnlawyers.com;drallis@ecf.courtdrive.com;jevans@ecf.courtdrive.com 
 William M Rathbone     wrathbone@grsm.com, sdurazo@grsm.com 
 Michael B Reynolds     mreynolds@swlaw.com, kcollins@swlaw.com 
 Russell W Reynolds     rreynolds@ch-law.com, bkasst@ch-law.com 
 Jason E Rios     jrios@ffwplaw.com, docket@ffwplaw.com 
 Christopher O Rivas     crivas@reedsmith.com, chris-rivas-8658@ecf.pacerpro.com 
 Mary H Rose     mrose@buchalter.com, marias@buchalter.com;docket@buchalter.com 
 Kenneth N Russak     krussak@knrlaw.com, krussak@russaklaw.com 
 Nathan A Schultz     nschultzesq@gmail.com 
 Olivia Scott     olivia.scott@hklaw.com 
 Jonathan Serrano     Jonathan@MarguliesFaithLaw.com, 

vicky@marguliesfaithlaw.com;angela@marguliesfaithlaw.com;amber@marguliesfaithlaw.com 
 Zev Shechtman     Zev.Shechtman@saul.com, 

zshechtman@ecf.inforuptcy.com;hannah.richmond@saul.com;LitigationDocketing@saul.com 
 David B Shemano     dshemano@shemanolaw.com 
 Howard Steinberg     steinbergh@gtlaw.com, pearsallt@gtlaw.com;NEF-BK@gtlaw.com;howard-steinberg-

6096@ecf.pacerpro.com 
 Andrew Still     astill@swlaw.com, kcollins@swlaw.com 
 Tamar Terzian     tterzian@hansonbridgett.com, shosseini@hansonbridgett.com 
 Jacob Unger     junger@jacobungerlaw.com 
 United States Trustee (LA)     ustpregion16.la.ecf@usdoj.gov 
 Mark J Valencia     mvalencia@vclitigation.com 
 Emilio Eugene Varanini     emilio.varanini@doj.ca.gov 
 Kevin Walsh     kevin.walsh@gtlaw.com, kevin-walsh-3952@ecf.pacerpro.com 
 Kenneth K Wang     Kenneth.Wang@doj.ca.gov, Anthony.Conklin@doj.ca.gov 
 Sharon Z. Weiss     sharon.weiss@bclplaw.com, 

raul.morales@bclplaw.com,REC_KM_ECF_SMO@bclplaw.com,sharon-weiss-7104@ecf.pacerpro.com 
 Roye Zur     rzur@elkinskalt.com, 

lwageman@elkinskalt.com;1648609420@filings.docketbird.com;rzur@ecf.courtdrive.com 

Case 2:23-bk-12359-VZ    Doc 1311    Filed 03/19/25    Entered 03/19/25 16:40:19    Desc
Main Document      Page 7 of 7


